

Case No. S274340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

**ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC,**
Defendant and Appellant

On Review From The Court Of Appeal for the Fourth
Appellate District, Division Three
(Appeals Nos. G058397 [lead] & G058969; G059350 & G059681
[related])

After an Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Orange, Case Number 30-2013-00692890
Hon. Randall J. Sherman, Department CX105, Trial Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICI BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP**

Malcolm A. Heinicke (SBN 194174)
malcolm.heinicke@mto.com
560 Mission Street,
Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-
2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

**MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP**

Katherine M. Forster (SBN 217609)
Minkee Sohn (SBN 342705)
350 South Grand Avenue,
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, California
Chamber of Commerce, National Retail Federation, and Retail Litigation
Center Inc.

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	10
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
II. ARGUMENT	15
A. California Precedent Confirms That Trial Courts Have Discretion to Ensure the Manageability of Non-Class Representative Claims.....	15
1. California Courts Have Long Held that Trial Courts Can Strike or Narrow Representative Allegations in Non-Class Representative Actions, And PAGA Did Not Override This Precedent	15
2. A PAGA Plaintiff’s Status as the Proxy for the State Does Not Preclude Trial Court Discretion to Narrow/Dismiss Unmanageable Claims	21
3. PAGA’s Express Language Does Not Preclude Trial Court Discretion On Procedural Issues Such As Manageability	23
B. The Court of Appeal Decision Concedes that PAGA Claims Can Present Manageability Issues But Fails to Provide Trial Courts a Meaningful Way to Redress Them.....	24
III. CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Zackaria v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 142 F.Supp.3d 949	21, 22
STATE CASES	
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	11, passim
<i>Bronco Wine v. Frank A. Logoluso Farms</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 699	18
<i>Busee v. United PanAm Fin. Corp.</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1028	12, 20
<i>Cohn v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 523	19
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assn.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1	14, 27
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills</i> (2022) 511 P.3d 191	10
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 685	11, passim
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	26
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	11, 17, 19
<i>LaFace v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 388	21, 22

<i>Lampe v. Queen of the Valley Medical Center</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 832	14, 27
<i>People v. First Federal Credit Corp.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 721	23
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	27
<i>South Bay Chevrolet v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th	11, passim
<i>In re W.B.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30	11, 12, 20
<i>Weiss v. People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 840	19
<i>Wesson v. Staples The Office Superstore, LLC</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 746	11, passim
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531	13, 20
<i>Wilner v. Sunset Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 952	18
STATE STATUTES	
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204	18, 22
Civ. Proc. Code § 382.....	17
Lab. Code § 2698	10
Lab. Code § 2699(a).....	23
STATE RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)	7
